in such business by one or more rural funds, on a collective basis 

with all of the businesses' affiliates, with the proceeds of the 

capital investments, shall be the greater of twenty percent (20%) of 

the rural fund's capital investment authority or Six Million Five 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($6,500,000.00), and such limitation shall 

apply separately to investments made by a rural fund receiving 

certification prior to the effective date of this act and to 

investments made by a rural fund certified on or after the effective 

date of this act, exclusive of investments made with repaid or

[...]

eligible business shall refinance, directly or indirectly, any 

qualified investment made prior to the effective date of this act 

with funds derived from capital investments certified on or after 

such effective date; 

10.  "Rural area" means any county of this state that has a 

population of less than seventy-five thousand (75,000) or any city 

or town of this state that has a population not to exceed seven 

thousand (7,000) according to the 2020 Federal Decennial Census of 

the United States; 

11.  "Rural fund" means an entity certified by the Department 

under the provisions of Section 3 3932 of this act title;

[...]

Supp. 2025, Section 3933), is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 3933.  A.  The Department shall certify capital 

investment authority under the provisions of this act the Oklahoma 

Rural Jobs Act in amounts that would not authorize more than Fifteen 

Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00) in state tax credits to be claimed 

against state tax liability in any calendar year for applications 

approved prior to the effective date of this act and Fifteen Million 

Dollars ($15,000,000.00) in state tax credits to be claimed against 

state tax liability in any calendar year for applications approved 

on or before the effective date of this act, excluding any credit 

amounts carried forward as provided under subsection A of Section 5